

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DECISION NOTICE

Agent:

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (CONTROL OF ADVERTISEMENTS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2007

#### THE APPLICATION

Applicant: Blackburn WIth Darwen Borough Council Richard Stoddart Town Hall King William St Blackburn BB1 7DY

#### **Advertisement Application**

FOR: Advertisement consent for installation of an internally illuminated rotating LED digital display screen AT: Town Hall King William Street BLACKBURN BB1 7DY

### APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER: 10/18/0031

The application was received: 11/01/2018

### THE DECISION

Date of Decision: 21/03/2018

In pursuance of their powers under the above Act, the Council grants

# **EXPRESS CONSENT**

for the above advertisement in accordance with the details given on the application form and submitted plans. Express Consent is given subject to the following CONDITIONS:

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. REASON: Required to be imposed in pursuant to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to-

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome (civil

or military);

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to navigation

by water or air; or

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

REASON: Required to be imposed in pursuant to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007

**3**. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site. REASON: Required to be imposed in pursuant to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007

**4**. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public. REASON: Required to be imposed in pursuant to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007

PLEASE NOTE:

Town and Country Planning (Written Representations) Regulations 1987

In accordance with the provisions of these Regulations, in the event of an appeal, the Local Authority's copy of the completed appeal form should be sent to:

The Director of Growth & Development, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Town Hall, Blackburn. BB1 7DY

2 pc

Ian Richardson, Director of Growth & Development Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council.